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WEST AFRICAN POWER POOL GRID EMISSION FACTOR (GEF) STANDARDIZED BASELINE: 

MEETING VALIDATE WAPP GEF FS REPORT TO UPDATE GEF, OCTOBER 27 – 28, 2020 

PROJET DE MISE À JOUR DU NIVEAU DE RÉFÉRENCE NORMALISÉ DU FACTEUR D'ÉMISSION DU RÉSEAU 

ÉLECTRIQUE (FER) DE L’EEEOA : RÉUNION DE VALIDATION, 27-28 OCTOBRE 2020 

VIDEOCONFERENCE, OCTOBER 27-28, 2020 
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4 
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Cheffe du Département Ingénierie 

des Projets d’Investissement 
EDM-SA 
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9 Unisa Samura 
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EDSA unisam67@yahoo.co.uk 
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CEET 

yondou.ouro@ceet.tg; 

gafar_ouro@hotmail.com 

13 Pateh Sowe 
Cooperate Operation Officer 

Electrical 
NAWEC psowe@nawec.gm; 

14 Adam Sheriff  Senior Manager Finance LEC 
adamsheriff@live.com;  

asheriff@lecliberia.com  

15 Abdul Noor Wahab Manager, System Planning VRA abdul.wahab@vra.com  

16 Aaron Owusu-Ansah 
Technical Operations Engineer 

 
CENIT aowusuansah@cenitenergy.com 

17 Frederick Danso 
Responsible Environment, Health, 

Safety and related activities 
CENPOWER FDanso@cenpowergen.com  

18 Michelle Hazel Project Assistant Manager KARPOWERSHIP Michelle.Hazel@karpowership.com  

19 Adeesh Kumar Business Analyst PARAS ENERGY adeesh.kumar@parasenergy.com 

20 Gossan Salomon Don 
Directeur des Mouvements 

d'Energie 
CIE gdon@cie.ci 

21 

Fortuné Soude  Directeur Production, Mouvements 

d'Energie et Energies 

Renouvelables 

SBEE 

fsoude@sbee.bj 

22 Roland Lwiindi  Chief Technical Officer 
North South Power 

Co Ltd  
rlwiindi@northsouthpower.com 

23 Seyi Sobogun Head Commercial 
Egbin (SAHARA 

POWER) 
Seyi.Sobogun@egbin-power.com  

OTHERS/AUTRES 

24 Moussa Togola   
Chef de Département Qualité 

Sécurité et Environnement 

EDM-SA 
mtogola@edmsa.ml 

25 Celestin Kambou 
Chef de Service Études des 

Énergies Renouvelables 
SONABEL  
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       MINEDD 

 
 

28 Anirudh Vuyyala   PARAS ENERGY a.vuyyala@parasenergy.com 

29 Véronique Youboué    

30 Sylvain Gnamien    

31 Hertain Lagbassi    

RCC/CRC 

32 

 

Laura Vinuela 
Programme Officer Regional Support 

and Stakeholder Interaction Unit, 

Mitigation Division 

CRC/ UN Climate 

Change mvinuela@unfccc.int  

33 
Magnedina Saba 

Assistant du Conseiller Technique  
CRC Lomé 

msaba@boad.org  

WORLD BANK/BANQUE MONDIALE 

34 Martin Burian Consultant, GEF Update WORLD BANK martin.burian@mailbox.org 

35 Sandhya Srinivasan Climate Change Specialist WORLD BANK ssrinivasan8@worldbank.org 

36 Lucas Gregory Belenky Consultant, Climate Change  WORLD BANK lbelenky@worldbank.org 
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37 Komla Azankpo Juriste, point focal de Togo 

Ministère de 

l’Environnement 

du Togo 

julesazakpo7@gmail.com  

38 
Nebnoma Alain Combassere AND/MDP :Chargé de Programme 

Atténuation Burkina Faso 
SP-CNDD ncom.alan@yahoo.fr 

39 Mamoutou Kone 
AND/ MDP : Chef section suivi 

des mécanismes financiers 
AEDD Kone.mamoutou19@gmail.com 
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40 

Asmau Jibril 

AND/MDP : CDM desk officer 

Ministère de 

l’Environnement 

du Nigeria 

asmaujibril@yahoo.com 

41 Rachel Boti-Douayoua Point Focal AND/MDP  

Ministère de  

l’Environnement 

de la Cote d’Ivoire 

rbdouayoua@gmail.com  

WAPP/EEEOA  

42 Siengui A. Ki Secretary-General EEEOA / WAPP saki@ecowapp.org  

43 Momodou A. K. Njie Director PIPES EEEOA / WAPP maknjie@ecowapp.org  

44 Mondré Sanno Assistant Particulier SG EEEOA / WAPP smondre@ecowapp.org  

45 Bernard Hessou 
Chef Division Planification, 

Etudes et Financement des Projets 
EEEOA / WAPP bhessou@ecowapp.org 
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adjiwonou@ecowapp.org 
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48 Oluwafemi T. Fajemirokun IT Specialist EEEOA / WAPP otfajemirokun@ecowapp.org  

49 Jeremiah Oyewole 
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50 Sotelle Houessou Expert Résident en Environnement EEEOA / WAPP shouessou@ecowapp.org  

51 Julius Abayateye Ingénieur Exploitation du système EEEOA / WAPP jabayateye@ecowapp.org  

52 Ibrahim Soumana Coordinateur de Projects EEEOA / WAPP nisoumana@ecowapp.org  
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ADOPTED AGENDA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

WEST AFRICAN POWER POOL GRID EMISSION FACTOR (GEF) 

STANDARDIZED BASELINE UPDATE PROJECT   
 

                                         FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT REVIEW AND ADOPTION MEETING 

 
October 27-28, 2020 (Video Conference (VC)) 

============== 

Draft Agenda 
============== 

 

 Cotonou Time                           October 27, 2020 

 14:30 – 15:00 Connection of Participants to the VC  

 15:00 – 15:10 Opening Address by the WAPP Secretary General  

 15:10 – 15:20 Introduction of Participants and Appointment of Rapporteurs  

 15:20 – 16:00    Presentation on the GEF Update Approach by RCC (10 min)  
 

➢ Discussions (30 min) 

 

 16:00 – 17:00     Presentation on the Feasibility Study Report by the Consultant (30 min) 
 

➢     Discussions (30 min) 

•  

 17:00 – 17:10    Closing Remarks •  

Cotonou Time                               October 28, 2020  

 10:00 – 16:00  Preparation of Meeting Report (Offline)  
 

 

 16:00 – 16:50  Consideration and Adoption of the Draft Report  
 

 

 16:50 – 17:00  Closing Remarks  
 

 

 
NB: Cotonou Time = GMT +1; Washington DC Time= Cotonou Time – 5 
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Annex C: PowerPoint Presentations   

 

 

(Please find it attached) 



Procedure for updating standardized baselines

Regional Collaboration Center Lome (RCC Lome)

October 27-28, 2020 



Procedure for updating 

standardized baselines
Procédure de mise à jour des lignes
de base normalisées



Procedure for updating 

standardized baselines

Procédure de mise à jour des lignes
de base normalisées



Thank you

Merci



THE UPDATE OF THE

WEST AFRICAN POWER POOL (WAPP)
GRID EMISSION FACTOR (GEF)

_______________________________________________________________________

MARTIN BURIAN
______________________________________

27TH OCTOBER 2020



METHODOLOGY

➢ Use of the UNFCCC Tool 7: ‘Tool to calculate the emission factor 
of an electricity system’

➢ Kick-off meeting

➢ Data collection
❖ Individual conference calls with WAPP members

❖ Data collection templates

❖ Submission of data to WAPP

➢ West African power system includes utilities / IPPs which are not 
member to WAPP
❖ Some instances, WAPP members could supply data

❖ Data provided by grid operators

❖ Nigeria and Ghana -> data provided by the regulators

➢ Fairly complete data set in a very short time period



STEP 1: IDENTIFY THE RELEVANT ELECTRICITY SYSTEM



STEP 1: IDENTIFY THE RELEVANT ELECTRICITY SYSTEM

➢ Current regional scope identical to the GEF submission in 2017, but…

➢ Tie line / substations Cote d’Ivoire to Liberia and Sierra Leone will be commissioned in 
12/2020!

➢ Tie line connecting Sierra Leone to Guinea may be commissioned in June 2021

➢ Conclusions

❖ Up to three additional countries to be covered; 

❖ UNFCCC / RCC clarified that additional countries may be added, once commissioned

❖ Proceed with data collection for Guinea, Liberia and Sierra Leone



➢ May add only little to GEF and very data intensive

➢ Not included in initial submission

STEP 2: CHOOSE WHETHER TO INCLUDE OFF-GRID PLANTS



➢ Definition of Low-Cost/Must-Runs / Non Low-Cost/Must-Runs

➢ Determination of Low Cost/Must Run Share

➢ Simple OM applicable -> Consider only Non Low-Cost/Must-Runs

STEP 3: CHOOSE SELECT A METHOD TO DETERMINE THE OM



➢ High data demands

➢ Simple OM Approach

STEP 4: CALCULATE OPERATING MARGIN EF



➢ Step 5: Identify the Group of Power 
Units in the BM

GEF DEVELOPMENT



➢ STEP 6: Calculate Build Margin EF

STEP 6: CALCULATE BUILD MARGIN



➢ Combination of BM + OM

➢ Expiring GEF (0.5/0.5): 0.562

STEP 7: CALCULATE COMBINED MARGIN EF



DATA QUALITY

➢ Data on 273 power plants /units, more complete than the previous submission

❖ IPPs

❖ Power plants that were connected to MV / LV grid

➢ 245 fossil fuel based power units

❖ 240 power units with data on fuel consumption (98%)

❖ 40 power units with data on net calorific value / LHV on primary fuel

❖ 22 power units with data on secondary fuel 

❖ 11 power units with net calorific value on secondary fuel



VALIDATION & NEXT STEPS

➢ Final value will change during review & validation process

➢ Suggestion – conditional validation, final value +/-15% of current value

➢ WAPP members / consultant

❖ Close existing data gaps

❖ Review correctness and completeness of GEF data set

➢ Pursue data collection from Liberia, Sierra Leone and Guinea

➢ Submission for validation



Thank you for your Attention!

Mawufemo MODJINOU

mmodjinou@ecowapp.org

Martin BURIAN
martin.burian@mailbox.org
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